

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**CONT. CAS (C) No. 77 of 2024**

Soubam Premananda Singh

***Petitioner***

**Vs.**

Dr. Vineet Joshi, IAS; & Ors.

***Respondents***

**With  
MC [CONT. CAS (C)] No. 82 of 2025**

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR**

**(ORDER)**

**08.08.2025**

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner, Mr. S. Biswajit; learned senior counsel for respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4, Mr. M. Hemchandra; learned counsel for respondent No. 3, 5 & 6, Mr. N. Zequeson; and learned counsel for respondent No. 7, Mr. S. Suresh are present before the Court physically.

Learned senior counsel for the petitioner refers to para 20 of the order dated 13.10.2023 passed in MC (Rev. Pet.) No. 37 of 2019, wherein it is revealed that the State cannot file review application for re-hearing of the disposed writ petition, as the said order is a mutually agreed order by the parties. On overall analysis, this Court is of the view that no sufficient cause is shown by the State for condonation of the inordinate delay and also there are no valid grounds to review the order passed in the writ petition, being W.P. (C) No. 546 of 2012, Thus the present miscellaneous case and the review application are liable to be dismissed. In the result MC (Review. Pet.) No. 37 of 2019 is dismissed.

Whereas in this matter, learned counsel for respondent No. 7, Mr. S. Suresh submits that respondent No. 7 was not arrayed as party to the proceeding

in the writ petition and so also in the review petition. This submission which is made by the learned counsel for respondent No. 7 is taken on record.

Learned senior counsel for respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4, Mr. M. Hemchandra submits that respondent No. 4 has already been transferred from the department. However, learned senior counsel for the petitioner submits that MC [Cont. Cas (C)] No. 82 of 2025 has been preferred by the respondent No. 4, seeking four weeks for filing compliance report. This submission which is made by both the learned senior counsel are also taken on record.

But the order of the learned single judge is required to be complied with by the respondents.

Accordingly, learned counsel for the respondents be directed to submit compliance report by the next date of hearing.

Hence, these matters would be listed on 29.08.2025.

*Sandeep*

**CHIEF JUSTICE**